UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): May 7, 2007

WARP 9, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)				
NEVADA				
	(State or other jurisdiction of incor	poration)		
	0-13215	30-0050402		
(Commiss	ion File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)		
	50 Castilian Dr. Suite 101, Santa Barbara, C			
	(Address of principal executive offices			
	Registrant's telephone number, including area	code: (805) 683-7626		
	(Former name, former address and former if changed since last report	fiscal year,		
Total nur	mber of pages in this document: 8			
simultane	he appropriate box below if the Form 8-K eously satisfy the filing obligation of the r g provisions.			
[_]	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 (17 CFR240.14d-2(b))	under the Securities Act		
[_]	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 CFR240.14a-12)	under Exchange Act (17		
[_]	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Exchange Act (17 CFR240.14d-2(b))	Rule 14d-2(b) under the		
[_]	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Exchange Act (17 CFR240.13e-4(c))	Rule 13e-4(c) under the		
	TABLE OF CONTENTS			
SECTION :	1. REGISTRANT'S BUSINESS AND OPERATIONS	1		
	Item 1.02 Termination of a Material Definiti	ve Agreement1		
SECTION 2	2. FINANCIAL INFORMATION	1		
SECTION :	3. SECURITIES AND TRADING MARKETS	1		
SECTION 4	4. MATTERS RELATING TO ACCOUNTANTS AND FINAN STATEMENTS			
SECTION !	5. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT	2		

SECTION 6. ASSET BACKED SECURITIES......2

SECTION 7.	REGULATION FD	2
SECTION 8.	OTHER EVENTS	2
SECTION 9.	FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS	2
SIGNATURES.		7

SECTION 1. REGISTRANT'S BUSINESS AND OPERATIONS

Item 1.02 Termination of a Material Definitive Agreement.

Effective as of April 2, 2007, Warp 9, Inc. (the "Company") terminated its Exclusive Technology License Agreement (the "License Agreement") with Zingerang, Inc., a Nevada corporation ("Zingerang") pursuant to which the Company had previously granted an exclusive (including to the exclusion of the Company), worldwide, sub-licensable, transferable, royalty-bearing right and license to make, have made, import, use, offer for sale, sell, reproduce, distribute, display, perform or otherwise exploit the Company's Roaming Messenger(R) technology, Roaming Messenger(R) and eCapsule(R) trademarks, and patent application numbers 20060165030, 20060123396, and 20030110097 (collectively, the "Roaming Messenger Technology") for a period of ten years. Pursuant to the Termination and Assignment between the Company and Zingerang, a copy of which is attached to this Report as Exhibit 99.1, Zingerang assigned back to the Company all of the Roaming Messenger Technology in consideration for the Company waiving payment of a \$50,000 licensing fee owed by Zingerang to the Company. Zingerang assigned all of its right, title and interest in and to the Roaming Messenger Technology back to the Company, including all copy rights and patent rights throughout the world. The Company accepted the assignment and has not yet decided on its business plan for the Roaming Messenger Technology now owned by it.

In April 2007, the Company agreed to sell back to Zingerang 35,000,000 of the 40,000,000 shares of the common stock of Zingerang owned by it for a sale price of \$0.00025 per share, representing a total sale price of \$8,750. Pursuant to its original stock purchase agreement with Zingerang, the Company agreed that it would not sell or offer to sell any unregistered shares of Zingerang's common stock until a date two (2) years after a Registration Statement on Form SB-2 is filed by Zingerang and declared effective by the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Lock-up Term"). Upon the expiration of the Lock-up Term, the Company will be entitled to piggyback registration rights.

SECTION 2. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Not Applicable.

SECTION 3. SECURITIES AND TRADING MARKETS

Not Applicable.

SECTION 4. MATTERS RELATED TO ACCOUNTANTS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Not Applicable.

-1-

SECTION 5. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT

Not Applicable.

SECTION 6. ASSET BACKED SECURITIES

Not Applicable.

SECTION 7. REGULATION FD DISCLOSURE

Not Applicable.

SECTION 8. OTHER EVENTS

Not Applicable.

SECTION 9. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, PRO FORMA FINANCIALS & EXHIBITS

(a) $\ldots\ldots$ Financial Statements of Business Acquired

Not Applicable.

(b).....Pro Forma Financial Information

Not Applicable.

- (c)....Exhibits
 - 99.1 Termination and Assignment by and between Zingerang,
 Inc. and Warp 9, Inc., effective as of April 2, 2007.

-2-

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

WARP 9, INC. -----(Registrant)

Date: May 7, 2007

\s\ Louie Ucciferri
Louie Ucciferri, Chairman

TERMINATION AND ASSIGNMENT

This Termination and Assignment (the "Agreement") is made and effective as of April 2, 2007 (the "Effective Date") by and between Zingerang, Inc., a Nevada corporation ("ZI"), and Warp 9, Inc., a Nevada corporation (the "Company"). For purposes of this Termination and Assignment, ZI shall be referred to as "Assignor" and the Company shall be referred to as "Assignee".

RECITALS

- A. The Company licensed rights to ZI to certain technology commercially known as Roaming Messenger(R), which provides a comprehensive development and deployment platform for adding secure, interactive, intelligent mobile messaging capabilities to any application (the "RM Technology"), pursuant to an Exclusive Technology License Agreement, dated September 18, 2006 (the "License Agreement").
- B. According to Section 4.1 of the License Agreement, ZI agreed to pay to the Company One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000) as advance payment against future royalties upon execution of the License Agreement. As of the date of this Agreement, ZI has only paid Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000) to the Company with a remaining balance of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.)
- C. ZI has enhanced the RM Technology, and created the Zingerang(TM) trademark, tradename, domain name, website, brand name, literature, software and related proprietary rights based on and around the RM Technology and its potential commercialization (collectively, the "ZI Property").
- D. The RM Technology and ZI Property are collectively referred to herein as the "Work".
- E. The parties desire to terminate the License Agreement and have ZI assign all of its right, title and interest in and to the Work to the Company, free and clear of any liens, claims or encumbrances, pursuant to this Agreement.

AGREEMENT

- 1. TERMINATION AND ASSIGNMENT. The License Agreement is hereby terminated for all intents and purposes, effective on the Effective Date, and the parties shall have no further obligation or duties thereunder, except as expressly provided in this Agreement. Effective on the Effective Date, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by both parties, ZI hereby assigns all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Work to the Company in perpetuity.
- 2. TRANSFER OF COPYRIGHT. As consideration for the execution of the Agreement by the Company, and in consideration of the Company waiving the Fifty Thousand

-1-

Dollar (\$50,000) owed by ZI, as specified in Recital B, Assignor does hereby irrevocably transfer and assign to Assignee, his successors and assigns, all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Works (including moral rights), the copyrights thereto in the United States and throughout the world, together with all rights to secure renewals, reissues and extensions of the copyright, and any license agreement(s) associated with the Work. Assignee hereby accepts such assignment.

- 3. ASSIGNOR'S WARRANTIES. Each of the parties comprising Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee as follows:
 - 3.1 Assignor is the sole owner of and has the exclusive right to use and convey the Work and the related copyright, free and clear of any liens, encumbrances, licenses, or claims of any nature, and has made no agreement with respect to the Work or the copyright that is in conflict with this Agreement.
 - 3.2 Except as specified in Recital A of this Agreement, no other copyright has been effected, nor has any registration relating to the copyright protection been made with respect to the Work, and there is no dispute or pending dispute over the existence, ownership, or right to assign any rights in and to the Work.
 - 3.3 Assignor agrees to authorize and direct its respective heirs,

personal representatives and successors in interest to execute any instrument and perform any legal act that Assignee may deem necessary to secure the copyright, or any renewal or extension of the copyright.

- 3.4 Assignor has not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict with this Agreement.
- 3.5 Each of the representations and warranties contained in this Section 3 will be deemed to be a separate covenant.
- 4. TANGIBLE EMBODIMENTS. As soon as practicable after the Effective Date, but in no event later than April 30, 2007, Assignor shall deliver to Assignee any tangible embodiments (existing as of the Effective Date) of the Work. Such disclosure and delivery may be provided in writing or in other tangible or intangible form, as appropriate to the subject matter thereof, and shall include without limitation the appropriate software (in Object Code and Source Code) and all documentation.
- 5. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. This Agreement shall be governed by and constructed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without reference to the choice of law provisions therein. Venue for any dispute arising under this Assignment shall be in the courts for and in Santa Barbara, California. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and delivered by facsimile transmission, each of which shall be considered an original hereof. If any of the provisions of this Agreement are determined to be invalid or unenforceable, those provisions shall be deemed severable from the remainder of this Agreement and shall not cause the invalidity or unenforceability of the remainder of this Agreement. If any legal proceeding or other action is brought

or threatened for the enforcement or interpretation of this Agreement, or because of an alleged dispute, breach, default or misrepresentation in connection with any of the provisions of this Agreement, the prevailing party in any such action(s) shall be entitled to recover its costs and legal fees incurred, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, paralegal fees, expert witness fees and other similar costs, together with any other relief to which they may otherwise be entitled, as determined by a judge at trial, or upon appeal or petition. Each individual executing this Agreement represents or warrants that he is duly authorized to execute and deliver this Agreement and that this Agreement is binding upon said entity in accordance with its terms and in no way stands in contravention of any prior agreement to which said entity is a party. The representations, warranties, covenants and agreements of Assignor and Assignee contained in or made pursuant to this Agreement shall survive the Effective Date without time limit. This Agreement expresses the full and complete understanding of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous proposals, agreements, representations and understandings, whether written or oral, with respect to the subject matter hereof. This Agreement may be amended only in writing signed by the party against whom, or against whose successors and assigns, enforcement of the change is sought. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns.

In Witness Whereof, the parties have executed this Termination and Assignment as of the last date set forth below to be effective on the Effective

- ----------

"ASSIGNOR"

"ASSIGNEE"

Zingerang, Inc., a Nevada corporation

Warp 9, Inc., a Nevada corporation

By: /s/ Derek Mcleish

_____ Derek McLeish, President

______ Louie Ucciferri, Chairman

By: /s/ Louie Ucciferri

ADDRESS:

ADDRESS:

3375 Wild Oak Road

50 Castilian Drive, Suite 101 Santa Rita Hills, California 93436 Santa Barbara, California 93117